Technology, Engineering & Construction, Inc.
35 South Linden Ave. ® So. San Francisce, CA 94080-6407 e Contractor's Lic. #762034

ACCUTITE| Tel: (650) 252-5551 *  Fax: (650) 952-7631 *  www.tecaccutite.com
October 14, 2003 Alg |
m@da Q\’f:"f‘ﬁﬂ: o
—Mr | awrenee-Seto 0cy 29 201 4
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency E“Vir L3
Department of Environmental Health Oﬂl"ﬁ@m;w )
1131 Harbor Way Parkway, 2™ Floor RTINS

Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT: UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL AND WORKPLAN

SITE: 1043 WEST MACARTHUR BOULEVARD
EMERYVILLE, CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Seto:

On behalf of Scott Land Company, TEC Accutite is pleased to submit this Underground Storage
Tank Removal and Workplan for the above referenced site.

Thank you for your cooperation and assistance on this project. If you have any questions, please
contact the undersigned at (650) 952-5551, Ext. 217.

Singerely,
TEC Accutite

T linra SLly

Thomas D. Cuhg
Project Geologist

ce: Mr. Ralph Scott, 2511 Truman Avenue, Oakland, CA 94605
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On bhehalf of Scott Land Company, TEC Accutite removed one 700-gallon {gal) single-walled steel
gasoline Underground Storage Tank {(UST) and one hydraulic hoist from the property located at 1043
West MacArthur Boulevard in Emeryville, California. After the UST removal, confirmation soil samples
were collected (Figure 1). Presented below is the scope of work and results of excavation confirmation
samphing.

2.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is a vacant commercial lot located on West MacArthur Boulevard in Emeryville, California.
The site used to operate as a key shop. Former facilities included a 700-gal gasoline UST and
hydraulic hoist. The San Francisco Bay is approximately 1 mile west of the site. The California
Regional Water Quality Control Board — San Francisco Bay Region has designated groundwater
beneath the site as a non-potable water resource.

3.0 SCOPE OF WORK

On September 24, 2003, TEC Accutite removed one 700-gallon single-walled steel gasoline UST and
hoist from the subject site. The UST was located beneath the sidewalk in front of the subject site. The
hoist was located inside the building. Prior to the excavation, TEC Accutite obtained psrmits from the
Emeryville Fire Department and City of Emeryville Department of Public Works. Copies of the permits
are provided in Attachment A,

Project Personnei: TEC Accutite Machine Operator Willie Green
TEC Accutite Project Geologist Thomas Culig

Excavation Location: Sidewalk on West MacArthur Boulevard, in front of the subject site. Lateral
extent of the excavation was approximately 11 x 8 feet,

Tank Removal: The UST was empty upon excavation. TEC Accutite excavated the UST and
rendered it inert with CO; dry ice. The Lower Explosion Limit (LEL) and
oxygen content were measured by a Gas-Tech meter. Mr. Lawrence Seto
from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and Mr.
George Warren of the Emeryville Fire Department witnessed the UST
remaval.

Hoist Removal: The hoist contained approximately 20-gal of hydraulic oil. TEC Accutite
emptied the hoist and excavated it. The hoist was transported to Calma
Dump in Colma, California for disposal.

Sediment Lithology: Sediment beneath the site consisted of sandy silt with gravel and man-made
fill (brick, glass) to 7 feet below grade, overlying light olive gray silty clay.

Observations: Several small holes were observed on the top and bottom of the west end of
the tank shell, and one larger hole (3-inches in diameter) at the bottom of the
west end of the tank shell. No staining was observed in soil beneath the tank.

Depth to Water: Groundwater was not encountered.

Excavation

Dimensions: 10ftx 6 ft x 7 ft deep

UST Disposal; The UST was transported by Ashury Environmental Services to Ecology

Control Industries, Inc. facility in Richmond, California for disposal. The UST
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was accompanied by Hazardous Waste Manifest No. 22490763, A copy of
the Waste Manifest is included in Attachment B.

Sample Technique:  One soil sample was collected at the bottom of each end of the excavation pit.
Soil samples TP-8W and TP-8E were collected from native soil 8 fbg at the
bottom of the west and east end of the excavation, respectively. One soil
sample was collected 1 fbg from beneath the former product line (PL-1). One
four-peoint composite sample was collected from the excavated soil (SP 1-4).
All soil samples were collected by driving clean brass tubes into the soil.
Samples were completely filled with soil to aveid headspace and loss of
volatiles, then covered with Teflon liners and capped. All samples were
labeled, placed on blue ice in an ice chest, and delivered to North State
Environmental Laboratory (a California State Certified Laboratory} under a
Chain-of-Custody.

Laboratory Analysis: Selected soil samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline {TPHg) by EPA Method 8015, BTEX and methyl-tert-butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8020. The composite soil sample was additionally
analyzed for total lead by EPA Method 6010. The laboratory analytical report
is presented in Attachment C.

Excavation Status: Following the tank removal, the excavation was backfilled with the excavated

soil and approximately 10 tons of imported fill sand to compensate for the
volume of the removed tank.

4.0 RESULTS

Hydrocarbons in Soil

The only petroleum hydrocarbons detected were toluene at 0.006 parts per million (ppm) and xylenes
at 0 014 ppm, in soil 8 fbg from the west end of the excavation (TP-8W). Petroleumn hydrocarbons
were not detected above laboratory reporting limits in the soil samples TP-8E, PL-1, or the excavated
soil (SP 1-4).

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

s  Minor concentrations of toluene {0.006 ppm) and xylenes (0.014 ppm) were detected in soil from
the west end of the excavation.

« The low concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons detected in soil under the gasoline UST
indicate that the holes observed in the tank shell were likely caused by corrosion, after the UST
was emptied and decommissioned.

6.0 WORKPLAN

+ A 2-3 inch hole was observed at the bottom of the tank shell. In respense to the ACHCSA letter
dated October 1, 2003, and in a phene conversation with Ms. Donna Dragos on October 6, 2003,
TEC Accutite recommends advancing two direct-push {(Geoprobe) horings (GP-1 and GP-2) in the
vicinity of the former UST (Figure 2). GP-1 will be advanced in the former UST pit and GP-2 will
he advanced approximately 10-ft west of the former UST pit in the projected downgradient
direction. The borings wiill be advanced to a sufficient depth to assess any hydrocarbon impact to
soil and the collection of water samples (approximately 15 fbg).

e e ——
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Approximately one soil sample will be collected from each boring for laboratory analysis. Additional
samples will be collected if contamination (stained soil and odor of petroleum hydrocarbons or
solvents) at different depths is suspected. Grab groundwater samples will be collected from both
borings, if groundwater is encountered. All soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed for
TPHg by EPA Method 8015 and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8020 _Positive detections of
MTBE will be confirmed by EPA Method 8260.

TEC Accutite will begin permitting for the drilling of soil borings after receiving written approval of
ihe proposed work from the ACHCSA. Upon receiving the permit, TEC Accutite will implement the
proposed work within 60 days and prepare a subsurface investigation report documenting the
acfivities within 60 days.

7.0 LIMITATIONS

Our services consist of professional opinions, conclusions and recommendations made today in
accordance with generally accepted engineering principles and practices. This warranty is in fieu of all
other warranties either expressed or implied. TEC Accutite's liability is limited to the dollar amount of
the work performed.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide you with our services. If you have any questions, please
contact Thomas Culig at (650) 952-5551, Ext, 217.

Sincerely,
TEC Accutite

Thomas D Culg
Project Geologist

Ge. Mr. Ralph Scott, 2511 Truman Avenue, Oakland, CA 24605
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Table 1: Summary of Soil Analytical Data - 1043 West MacArthur Boulevard, Emeryville, CA
SAMPLE DATE DEPTH TPHg B T E X MTBE Lead
1D ({fbg) Concentrations in parts per million (ppm}
TP-8W 9/24/2003 8 <0.5 <0.005 0.006 <0.005 0.014 <0.005 -
TP-8E 0/24/2003 8 <0.5 <0 005 <0.005 <0 005 <0.01 <0.005 n
PL-1 9/24/2003 1 <0.5 <0 005 <0.005 ={.005 <0.01 =0 005 o
SP(1-4) 9/24/2003 NA <0.5 <0.005 <0 005 =0.005 <0.01 <0.005 40.2

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

MTBE = Methyl-tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020
l.ead = Total lead by EPA Method 6010
<X = Concentration less than laboratory reporting limits

fbg = Feel below grade
-~ = Nol analyzed
NA = Not applicable
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Emeryville Fire Department
Fire Prevention Bureau
2333 Powell Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

(510) 596-3759

Fire Department Use Only

- 1042 W Mae — w3

(Permit Number)

APPLICATION & PERMIT
This Application is your Permit when properly completed,
sipned, validated and associated fees have been paid.

Application Received:

Date: Q4 /3 /03 By: Qd

Address: |04 3 lL) MMM wr P\hbl

Business Name;
Responsible Party tQ
Telephone Numbet

cription of @peragion:
ool ! one (1) UGST

I certify that I have read this Application and state that
the information given is true and correct. I agree to
comply with all lecal ordinances and State laws that are
related to this Permit. I hereby authorize representatives
of the City of Emeryville to enter the above property to
verify compliance with the conditions of the Permit at
any reasonable time.

Permit Issued: sz

Date: 01 /(0 /O 3 By: CSL(B

Permit Type:

Assembly 0]
Hazardous Materials QO
Other

Annual Fee: - $125.00

(Check payable to City of Emeryville)

THIS PERMIT MUST BE AVAILABLE
FOR INSPECTION AT ALL TIMES.

THE FIRE CHIEF IS AUTHORIZED TO

Signature:: REVOKE /SUSPEND A PERMIT WHEN
Print Name: THE PERMIT REQUIREMENTS HAVE
Date: BEEN VIOLATED.
DATE INSPECTION NOTES INSPECTOR
{
Fitd B asal ‘ o FJ
9 ~ cupbord doc’s yecel by G | S
q/16)o? rn.fwl— 'i SSUE; ! Gty)
oy i % Fd '
CliaclK3E 11133 4[2]07
White: Applicant Yellow: EFD Pink: Finance

3/17/03



City of Emeryville, Departiedt of Public. Works
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(rev. 9/22/00) . g R ST
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ATTACHMENT B
WASTE MANIFEST




DJ

Stale of Califernia—Eavironmental Profaction Agency .
Form Approved OMB No. 2050-0039 (Expires 9-30-99) See Instructions on back of page 6. Department of Toxic Substances Control
Please print or typs. Form designed for ‘f‘iﬁsﬁ efite {12-pitch) typawriter, Sacramanto, Californic

1. Generator's 1J5 EPA 1D No. Manifest Documant No,

A UNIFORM HAZAKDOUS '
CACO00325691 53 N .
WASTE MANIFEST o\ 1 otk St o | 1 O 7] o 3]

3. Generalor’s Name and Mailing Addrass
Me. Miciaal Bl Kalph Se o4
bou 3 w. Macarthor Bl S ,

Information in the shaded dareas
is nof required by Federal law.

j= g

uwy Z { Q” 1 € f‘ 6—1"-‘ O%

~ F&m&"""%""‘?%’lo’ e, ‘tzp*:']_tnl_g‘n

q&_} 5, Transporter | Company Name el 46, USEPA ID Number

@ .

] Looloay Control indusines f: |Ai Q 31 gl g] {;E glgl 1 l";'ljg ;

f 7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA lL?_Number

3 L L L bbbt
- 9, Desigrated Facility Name and Site Addrgss 10. US EPA ID Numbar &

< ECOLOGY CONTROL INDUSTRIES

Z 259 PARR BLYE

T SUCHROND . CA 34807 1AL O O 8 ¢:§| GIS| 31812

NF 12, Containers ] 43; Total
\‘5 _| 11, US DOT Description Iincludit‘ag Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 1D NUmbB'I'J L. 3‘@["0 onluu}re;;a N {Qu‘:ur:‘t’;f; Wi/ Vol
- . " PR | P R :
NON RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID , b ¥ J
o [WASTE EMPTY STORAGE TANK | TP L csiod £
E Ololy kAol g 28
N b. ) 1
R
A
T
O
R
9 S S
= b5 ¢ SR S {," 2 4 _"&"‘?ﬂ' : ; e 7 ; e R i
15. quc IE? and / nidiiionalﬂfnlgrma!ion . . . ) .. e » o T 1
WEAR PROPER PROTEUTIVE EQUIPMENT WHILE HANDLUING. WEIGHTSOR VOLUMES ARE APPROXIMATE,
24 HOUR EMERGENCY CONTACT: ~ ( al
4 HOUR EMERGENCY 1ELE BER: ‘ W e ; S
2 MERGENCY [ELEPHONE NUMBER: R LR Y
16. GENERATOR’S CERTIFICATION: |hereby declara that the contents of this consi%nmenture fully and accurately describad above B.yprbperkhipring ngme and are classified, packed, . “
marked, and labeled, and ara in all respacts in proper candition for transport by highway according to qpp(fcul[e ‘international and natioria ‘gavernment regulations, g
1i | am a large quanlily generator, | cartify that | have & program._in ploce 1o reduce the vo\lume and ;oi(itity of a:ilvasle.f'égnem]ed lo the degree | have de';erminéc‘! to be ‘econo‘:;nict:n ;
s procticable and that | have selacled the praciicable method of treatment,. storage, or disposal currently available’io me which rinimizes the present angl future’ threat to hum’an.heqliﬁ [
and the enviranment; OR, if | am a sm'nﬁ quantity generator, | have made a good Ffaith effort to, minimize my woste generation anil select the:best waste managément method that is
available to me and that | can afford. ., L ' . o . S
. | Printed/Typed Name ] Signgture / ‘g’ ’ f; ot f{/  Month Day ° Year ® o
Vi diad o W Sogi s fdit o Aldia AT A N A N A A R e
£117. Transprier 1 Acknowladgement of Recaipt of Materials ;N / s e L - ;
Pgin\red/TyFr»ad Mama ) Signalyre, - ' ) : 2+ | Month Day Year - | -
- o o ey
CaRTNT Juriatl s ond TN A A fjsflM L] 2 , ol a.{.‘l & | Q) »‘%
18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recaipt of Matarials . " PR RSV - BT -“ o
Printed/ Typed Noma : Signature . Month Day . Year °

19. Discrepancy Indication Spoce

IN CASE, OF EMERGENCY OR SPILL, CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-806-42’4-8802: WITHIN

F
A -
C ’
I 1
L - 2 - - :
{ 1 20. Focllity Owner or Operator Certification of receipt of hazardgus materials covared by this manifgst except'as noted in ifem 19, L
T | Printed/Typed Nama . Signature i : Month Day Yaar
Y . - . v, an .
i IS Y T A O
‘ DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. ‘ - '

I

DTSC 80224 {1/99)

EPA B700—-22 Yellow GENERATOR RETAINS



ATTACHMENT C
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT




North State Labs CA ELAP# 1753
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V ¢ South San Francisco, CA 94080 » {(650) 266-4563 + FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab Number: 03-1369
Client: Technology Eng. Const.
Project: 1043 WEST MacAURTHUR AVE. EMERYVILLE

Date Reported: 09/30/2003

Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M/8021B
Lead by Method 6010B ICAP

Analvte Method Result Unit Date SampledDate Analvzed
Sample: 03-1369-01 Client ID: TP-8W 09/24/2003 S0
Benzene SWRO20F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Ethylbenzene SWEOZ20F ND<b5 UG/KG 09/25/2003
Gasoline Range Organics SW8020F ND<500 UG/KG 09/25/2003
Methyl-tert-butyl ether gw8020F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Toluene SW8020F 6 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Xylenes SWEO20F 14 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Sample: 03-1369~02 Client ID: TP-8E 06/24/2003 SO
Benzene SWEO20F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Ethylbenzene SW8020F ND<5 UG/ XG 09/29/2003
Gasoline Range Organics SWE0O20F ND<500 UG/KG 08/29/2003
Methyl-tert-butyl ether gwg8020F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Toluene SWRO20F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Xylenes SWEOI0OF ND<10 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Sample: 03-1369-~03 Client ID: PL-1 09/24/2003 S0
Benzene SW8020F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Ethylbenzene SWRO20F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/72003
Gasoline Range Organics  SW8020F ND<500 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Methyl-tert-butyl ether gwa020F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Toluene SWRO20F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Xylenes SWEG20F ND<10 UG/KG 09/25/2003

Page



North State Labs CA BLAP #1753
90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 « (650} 266-4563 « FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

Lab Number: 03-1369
Client: Technology Eng. Const.
Project: 1043 WEST MacAURTHUR AVE. EMERYVILLE

Date Reported: 09/30/2003

Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M/8021B
Lead by Method 6010B ICAP

Analvte Method Result Unit Date SampledDate Analvzed
Sample: 03-1369-04 Client ID: SP(1-4) 09/24/2003 50

Benzene SW80Z0F ND<5 UG/KG 090/25/2003
Ethylbenzene SW8020F ND<5 UG/KG 09/25/2003
Gasoline Range Organics SWRO20F ND<500 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Methyl-tert-butyl ether gw8020F ND<5 UG/KG 09/25/2003
Toluene SW8020F ND<5 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Xylenes SW8020F ND<10 UG/KG 09/29/2003
Lead SW6010B 40.2 MG/KG 09/26/2003

Page 2



North State Labs CA ELAP# 1753

90 South Spruce Avenue, Suite V » South San Francisco, CA 94080 » {650) 266-4563 » FAX (650) 266-4560

CERTIFICATE OF ANALYGSTIS

Quality Control/Quality Assurance

Lab Number: 03-1369
Client: Technology Eng. Const.
Project: 1043 WEST MacAURTHUR AVE. EMERYVILLE

Date Reported: 09/30/2003
Gasoline, BTEX and MTBE by Methods 8015M/802Z1B
Lead by Method 6010B ICAF

Analyte Method Reporting Unit Blank Avg MS/MSD RPD
Limit Recovery
Lead Swe010B 1.0 MG/KG ND<1.0 95/94 1
Gasoline Range Organics SW8020F 500 UG/EKG ND 119/117 2
Benzene SWB020F 5 UG/KG ND 105/104 1
Toluene SW8(02CF 5 UG/KG ND 102/101 1
Ethylbenzene SW80207 5 UG/KG ND 99/98 1
Xylenes SW8020F 10 UG/KG ND 93/92 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether SW8020F 5 UG/KG ND 101/99 2

ELAP Certificate NO:1753

Reviewed and aApproved

Coorf’
(%:’-ﬂ /Za— Page 3 of 3

John A.Murphy,hﬁboratory Director




35 South Linden Avenue
South San Francisco, CA 94080

Chain of Custody

03-1569

RCCUTIT: Ph No.: (650)252 5551, Fax No.: (650)952 7631

Client L Septt Londd opmpan Repertto Analysis Required Turn-around Time __..

e ——— Tty [ e

o3 Hest Moz frtha Arow ) .§__ o :

Emerpitle , CA §33F Confiren hTEE by

é;lobalrer : — P O No. © 9267 §_§ = :f_ j;_) EPA Method BLbo
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